City and County of San Francisco





Edwin M. Lee, Mayor Mohammed Nuru, Director

Deputy Director for Buildings 30 Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 557-4700 **www.sfdpw.org**



Edgar Lopez, Deputy Director and City Architect

March 26, 2014

Honorable Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco City Hall, Room 244 1 Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Dear Board Members.

Attached for your consideration is a Resolution in accordance with Administrative Code 29.2 authorizing the Rehabilitation Detention Facility HOJ Replacement Jail Project, to proceed with the submittal of an environmental evaluation application to the Planning Department, for the sake of obtaining CEQA clearance.

DPW is introducing this resolution on behalf of the Sheriff's Department, the Project Sponsor, and seeks the Board's cooperation in expediting the passage of this resolution. Approval of the resolution will allow the project proceed with the environmental review process to obtain the necessary CEQA clearance in 2015, thus enabling the City to successfully compete in the State grant if it becomes available in 2015.

In addition to the Resolution, enclosed are:

- 1. The Fiscal Feasibility Report
- 2. Budget Legislative Analyst report published January 2014
- 3. County Jail Needs Assessment prepared by Office of the Controller October 2013

Please contact Jumoke Akin-Taylor, Project Manager for Rehabilitation Detention Facility HOJ Replacement Jail Project, on 415 557-4751 for questions or information about the project.

Sincerely,

MAN

Mohammed Nuru, Director Department of Public Works

